

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

Снар. 331.

THROWING SLABS INTO PENOBSCOT RIVER PROHIBITED.

Chapter 331.

An act to authorize Edward Swazey, B. F. Farnham and others to extend their wharf in the town of Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Authorized to extend wharf. SECT. 1. Edward Swazey, B. F. Farnham, George L. Bradley, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to widen and extend their wharf at Mac's point in the town of Bucksport, one hundred and fifty feet into the tide waters of Penobscot river.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 332.

An act amendatory of and additional to an act to amend "an act to prevent the throwing of slabs and other refuse into the Penobscot river," approved March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In the second line of section one, between the words "river" and "below," insert the words 'or any of its tributaries,' so that the section will read :

'Sect. 1. No person or persons shall cast or throw into the Penobscot river, or any of its tributaries, below the junction of the east and west branches of said river in Medway plantation, any slabs, board or lath edgings, bark, grindings of edgings, wood, bark or lumber, or refuse wood or timber of any sort; or shall place, pile or deposit on the banks of said Penobscot river or banks of said tributaries, any slabs, board or lath edgings, bark, grindings of edgings, bark, wood or lumber, or refuse wood or timber of any sort, in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or said tributaries, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into said river or said tributaries, whereby the navigation of said river may become impeded or injuriously affected, or which shall tend to impede or injuriously affect the navigation of or fill up said river, under a penalty for each offence, if the quantity shall not exceed five cords, of not less than five or more than twenty dollars; if the quantity cast or thrown in, or that shall fall or be washed in as aforesaid, at one or different times, shall exceed five cords in all, under a penalty of not less than twenty nor more than five hundred dollars.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Amended.

Throwing of refuse lumber, &c. into river, prohibited.

Piling of same on banks of river in negligent manner, &c., prohibited.

Penalties.